

Nos. 12-10493, 12-10560

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

versus

HSUAN BIN CHEN,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California

The Honorable Susan Illston
District Court Case No. 09-cr-00110-SI

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR RELEASE PENDING APPEAL**

COOLEY LLP
Michael A. Attanasio
Jon F. Cieslak
4401 Eastgate Mall
San Diego, CA 92121-1909
(858) 550-6000 (telephone)
(858) 550-6120 (facsimile)

RIORDAN & HORGAN
Dennis P. Riordan
Donald M. Horgan
Ted Sampsell Jones
523 Octavia Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 431-3472 (telephone)

Attorneys for Appellant
Hsuan Bin Chen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Metro Industries Requires That Mr. Chen Only Be Prosecuted Under the Rule of Reason.....	4
B. The Sherman Act Does Not Reach Mr. Chen’s Extraterritorial Conduct	6
C. The Government Did Not Meet Its Burden Under the FTAIA as a Matter of Law	7
III. CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Animal Science Prods. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Best Life Assur. Co. of Cal. v. C.I.R.</i> , 281 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>D'Aquino v. United States</i> , 180 F.2d 271 (9th Cir. 1950)	4, 8
<i>Dee-K Enters., Inc. v. Heaveafil SDN. BHD.</i> , 299 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Company v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	6
<i>Hulteen v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 498 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litig.</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Del. 2007)	7
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , No. 10-1491 (U.S.)	6
<i>Metro Industries, Inc. v. Sammi Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1996)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Handy</i> , 761 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1985)	3, 4, 8
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 535 (1949).....	5
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 6a.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)(1)	3
18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)(1)(A).....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)(1)(B).....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(B).....	7
